RESOLUTION NO. 2020-03

A RESOLUTION REVISING SUBDIVISION AUTHORITY BOUNDARY OUTSIDE OF THE MUNICIPAL LIMITS BETWEEN THE CITY OF SIOUX FALLS AND THE CITY OF HARRISBURG.

WHEREAS, the City of Harrisburg by Resolution 2016-14 and the City of Sioux Falls by Resolution No. 32-17 have agreed to a subdivision authority boundary line as follows: Beginning at the intersection of the centerlines of 479th Ave. and 271st St., then west along the centerline of 271st St. until the intersection of centerlines of 271st St. and Western Ave., then south along the centerline of Western Ave. until the centerlines of Western Ave. and 272nd St., then west along the centerline of 272nd St. until the intersection of the right-of-way for Interstate 29;

WHEREAS, the City of Harrisburg will have the capability to provide sanitary sewer service to areas south of 271st St. and east of Interstate 29 as a result of a trunk sewer project planned for construction in the year 2020; and

WHEREAS, the City of Harrisburg has determined that it is necessary to revise the current subdivision authority boundary.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Harrisburg City Council that the subdivision authority boundary line between the City of Harrisburg and the City of Sioux Falls shall be amended as follows: Beginning at the intersection of the centerlines of 479th Ave. and 271st St., then west along the centerline of 271st St. until the endpoint at the intersection of centerlines of 271st St. and the center of the right-of-way for Interstate 29, as shown on the attached map and made part of this resolution for reference.

Dated this 21 day of January, 2020.

<u>Julie Burke – Van Luvanee</u> Mayor

ATTEST:

Mary McClung Finance Officer

(SEAL)

Publish:January 30, 2020Effective:February 20, 2020

Published once at the approximate cost of ______.